## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## **SCHEDULE 14A**

(Rule 14a-101)

## INFORMATION REQUIRED IN PROXY STATEMENT SCHEDULE 14A INFORMATION

Proxy Statement Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Filed by the Registrant $\ oxinvert$		e Registrant ⊠	Filed by a Party other than the Registrant $\Box$	
Chec	k the a	appropriate box:		
	Prelii	Preliminary Proxy Statement		
	Confidential, for Use of the Commission Only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2))			
	Definitive Proxy Statement			
$\boxtimes$	Definitive Additional Materials			
	Solic	iting Material under §240.14a-	12	
		BR	AIGHTHOUSE FINANCIAL, INC. (Name of Registrant as Specified In Its Charter)	
			(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if other than the Registrant)	
Paym	nent of	Filing Fee (Check the appropr	iate box):	
$\boxtimes$	No fe	No fee required.		
	Fee computed on table below per Exchange Act Rules 14a-6(i)(1) and 0-11.			
	(1)	Title of each class of securities	es to which transaction applies:	
	(2)	Aggregate number of securiti	es to which transaction applies:	
	(3)	Per unit price or other underly fee is calculated and state how	ying value of transaction computed pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 0-11 (set forth the amount on which the filing w it was determined):	
	(4)	Proposed maximum aggregat	e value of transaction:	
	(5)	Total fee paid:		
	Fee paid previously with preliminary materials.			
	Check box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Exchange Act Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing for which the offsetting fee was paid previously. Identify the previous filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule and the date of its filing.			

Amount Previously Paid:

(2)	Form, Schedule or Registration Statement No.:
(3)	Filing Party:
(4)	Date Filed:

## Supplement to Definitive Proxy Statement for Annual Meeting of Stockholders To Be Held Wednesday, May 23, 2018

This proxy statement supplement ("Supplement") updates and amends the definitive proxy statement filed by Brighthouse Financial, Inc. (the "Company") with the Securities and Exchange Commission on April 10, 2018 (the "Original Proxy Statement") regarding the Company's 2018 Annual Meeting of Stockholders ("2018 Annual Meeting") to be held on Wednesday, May 23, 2018 at 8:30 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time at The Ballantyne Hotel, 10000 Ballantyne Hotel Commons Parkway, Charlotte, North Carolina 28277.

This Supplement serves as notice of an announcement by MetLife, Inc. ("MetLife") on May 1, 2018 that John D. McCallion, one of the members of the Company's Board of Directors (the "Board") and a nominee for director at the 2018 Annual Meeting, will succeed John C.R. Hele as Chief Financial Officer of MetLife, effective May 1, 2018. Mr. McCallion also continues to serve as MetLife's Executive Vice President and Treasurer.

Pursuant to the Company's Corporate Governance Principles (the "Principles"), in the event of, *inter alia*, a significant change in circumstances involving a director's (x) employment status or (y) principal professional position, such director is required to tender his or her resignation for consideration by the Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee of the Board (the "Committee") and the Board. Therefore, in accordance with the Principles, Mr. McCallion submitted his resignation as a member of the Board for consideration by the Committee and the Board. The Committee evaluated the circumstances of Mr. McCallion's tendered resignation and the appropriateness of Mr. McCallion's continued Board service. The Committee recommended that the Board reject such resignation, and the Board rejected it. Accordingly, Mr. McCallion will continue to serve on the Board and will continue to stand for re-election as a Class I Director at the 2018 Annual Meeting. This Supplement does not change the proposals to be acted upon at the 2018 Annual Meeting or the Board's recommendations thereon, which are described in the Original Proxy Statement.